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services jointly with the State Governments also. The terms and conditions of such joint venture operations will be finalised in consultation with the State Government concerned

Pending Projects in Maharashtra

239. SHRI SANDIPAN THORAT - Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state .

(a) the details of projects approved for varous towns In Maharashtra during 1995-96,

(b} the present status and financial provision made for completion of these projects at the earliest;

(c) the plans of the Government for expansion of infrastructure network for electronic media in rural areas parnticularly in Maharashtra, and

(d) the number of proposals pending with the Union Government from Maharashtra and the action taken/proposed to be taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRI C.M. IBRAHIM) : (a) and (b). A statement is enclosed.

(c) Expansion/modernisation of AIR stations/
Docrdarshan transmitters is a continuous process and largely depends upoo availabibty of requisite infrastructure resources/facilities/funds, etc

(d) 27 proposals for setting up TV Transmitters are undaer consideration.

STATEMENT

Details and Status of All india Radio/Doordarshan Projects in Maharashtra

Project/Scheme Status Estimated cost
(Rs in lakhsj
1 2 3

ALL INDIA RADIO
LRS with 2x3 KW FM Tr. Completed 267 7
MP St and SQ at Osmanabad
Pmt Type | Studio at Parbham Techmically ready 180 50
2x10 KW MW at Parbhant instatlation of Tr 1s 1n progress 166.20
Upgdn/repl scheme

* Modernisation and Relurbishing of in progress 160 10
St. at Bombay (Phase I}

* 5 KW FM Tr 2nd stereo channel at At advance stage 310 €0
Bombay

LRS with 1 KW MW Tr site selected Bldg plans 327 00

MP St and SQ at Malwan
' Projects approved in 1995-96.

under preparation

DOCRDARSHAN
LPT Ambet
LPT Navapu!
LPT Aher
LPT Umerkhed
LPT Khopoli
LPT Mangaon
LPT Satana
LPT Rajaput
LPT Sironcha
LPT Chikoli
LPT Arvi

Under Implementation 100 00
Completed 20 50
-do- 20 00
Under Implementation 21 50
-do- 57 €0
-do- 87 0¢
-do- 87 00
Commissioned —_—
(Inder Implementation 87 00

97 00

Commssioned
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- 1 2 3
LPT Mahad Under implementation 97.00
LPT Chandur -do- 97.00
VLPT
Malwan -do- 83.00
Malkapur -do- 83.00
Bhokar -do- 83.00

LRS - Local Radio Station

MP St. - Multi-purpose Studio

SQ - Statt Quarters

LPT - Low Power Transmitter
VLPT - Very Low Power Transmitter

Legend -

Tourist Information Office

240 SHRIMAT! VASUNDHARA RAJE * Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state .

{a) whether the tourist overseas are getting proper information about the important tourist places of the country and

{byif not the steps taken by the Government for wide publicity about the important tounst places and tc attract more foreign toursts?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
AND MINISTER OF TCURISM (SHRI SRIKANTA
JENAY 12) and (b) Yes, Sir Upto date tourist information about tmportant tcunst places of the country 1s disseminated 1o the potential visitors overseas {hrough Governrert ¢t India Tourist Qtfices locatec In varous parts of the werld

The information to the notential visitors s supplied by way of d-stribution of latest tourist information fiterature, through direct contacts with touns!s as also through print and electrcnic media

Joint Parliamentary Committee Report

241 SHR! SANAT KUMAR MANCAL Wil the Mirister ¢* CIVIL AVIATION be pleased 12 refer to the reply gov/en 1o Unstarred Cuestion No 2153 on December 8 1545 regasding action taken on JPC rentrt ant s'ate

‘a, whetner tne renst of the Certtal Blreau of
~vestgahicn 'CEl has s.nce been received

.t 80 the detals of the findirgs theres!

‘c:tne foliow-up achicn heing taver ajainst these wro are responsible for vancus irreguiantes ang g, nst hew much time tre ZEI 5 nkely o take ar? the steps taren 'o ge! the nrvestigation expeaited”

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRI CM (BRAHIM) (a) No, Sit

(b} and (c) Do not arise

(d) Initially, CBI had targetted to finalise this case by June, 1996 However, it may take some mote time to complete the investigation.

TV Transmitters in Kerala

242 SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN
Wil the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state

{a) the number of projects for setting up of TV transmitters n Kerala completed so lar and tre number of projects pending, location-wise,

(b) the ime by which the panding projects are likety to be made cperational, and

fc) the details of the new TV transmitters ptoposed to be se! up Iin the State. location-wises?

THE M!NISTER OF CiVIL AVIATION AND
MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRI CM I1BRAHIM) ta) 22 TV transmitters ot varying powers are, at present, functioning in the State of Kerala Besides ins'ailation work on implementation of a Low Pnwer TV Tra: emutter (LPT) project at Thodupuzha and a Very Low Power TV Transmitter (VLPT) project at Devikolam have alst been completed With a view to further augment TV service In the State, schemas for sefting up of 2
LPTs, one each at Adoor and Altapadi and a High Power TV Transmitter {HPT) at Calicut 'permanent sel-up) are at various stages of implementation

() Whereas the installation works on the LPTs at Agoor and Attapadi are expected 1o be compietad by the end o! 1946-97, the High Power (10 KW) TV

